
1

,

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

ll
t2

13

t4

l5

l6

t7

18

19

20

2l
,,)

23

24

)<

26

27

28

29

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOEONO O'ODEAM IEGISIIITIVE COUNCII,
(Approving FY 2012 -Title uI B, C-1, C-2, E and State Funds BudgetAm€ndment I

Account No,: l3 -1421; l3-1422i l3-r432; l3-1434 and l3-l!t47)

RESOI,UTION NO. 1I-553

the lohono O'odham Natlon has successfully operated the Senlor Servlces program

for the Elders ofth€ Nation; and

fundlng for period Idy l, 20ll through frne 30, 2012 for the operation ofthe Senior

Servlces Program ls posslble ln part by Titl€ lll ol the Old€r llmerlcans Act funds

adrni'tlst€red through the Inter-Trlbal Council ofArizona (IICA); and

WHBREAS, the servlces provldedto th€ Elders and carcglvers are bcneflclal and servlces continue

to be necessary ln order to provide nutrition and transportation supportto the Elders;

and Caregiver support to CareElr'ers ofElders and Elders ralslng Grandchlldren; and

ttre FY20l2 Title III-Bi Tlue III C-l; Tltle III C-2; Title III E and the Tltle UI State Program

budgetamendnents have beenprepared lnorderforthe revlsedbudgets to match the

actual lund allocatlons rellected on the current Notlllcatlon ofcrant Award (NOGA)

and requixed l0o/o match for Tltle IUB at $ 4,752.OO, Iltl€ IIIC-I at $t,1E9.00 and Title

UIC-2 at$ 4,l26.O0willbe allocated underTribalbudget0l-1421 in currentlyreflected

salaries for program stafr; and

the Iltle III B budget lncreased from $27,961.0O to $47,52E.00(Increase of$19,667.00);

Salarles and Fringe Benelits line item funds was lncreased to cover 3t.62"/" of the

salary and fringe benellts for one e:dsfng Drlver posltlon orlgtnally funded @ l0O%

under the general fund account 01-1421. The funds tn 655 - Lodglngi 660 - Iravel

Expens€ and 721-Supplies Other llne ltems were reduced to be utlllzed ln otherareas.

To be retro to fuly l, 20ll; and

WHEREAS, the Tltle UI C-l budget decreased from $87,420.00 to $t1,t96.00 (Decrease of

$5,524.00); reduclng the funds in 630- Insurance;555 - Lodglng;650 - Iravel Expense;

7tt - Expcns€; 724 - Kitchen Supplles llne ltems; and

the Title UI C-2 budget decreased from $42,t45.00 to $41,265.00 (Decrease of

$f,5t0,00); r€drcing the fund ln the 610 Salarles;620 - Fringe Benenisi 711 -
Communication Expense llne ltemsi th€n using some ofthe funds fromthe decreased

line items to create llne item 721 - Supplles Other; and

thelltle lU E budgetdecreasedfrom$32,443.O0 to $2O,359.0O(Decreas€ of$l2,Ot4.OO);

reduclng the funds ln the 610 Salarlesi 620 - Frlnge Benellts llne ltems wlth changes



1

,

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

13

t4

15

16

t7

18

t9

20

2l
,,'

)a

24

)<

26

)n

28

29

30

31

NO. rr-553
(Approvitrg FY 2Ol2 -Iltle IU B, C-1, C-2, E and State Fnnds BudgetAm€ndment I AcconntNo.; 13-1421;
ll-1422i rt-r432r l3-1434 and l3-1447)
Page 2 of4

to thcpercentages for the cost shared posltlonsi as r€flected onthe SalaryAdrustment

sheet: and

the Tlfle III State budgct decreased from 52O,7?7$O to $9,924.00 (Decrease

$lO,tl3.OO); reducing the funds ln the 612 - Occaslonal Appointment; 62O - Frlnge

Benents; 721 - Supplles Other llne itens; then uslng some of the funds from the

decreased line items to create linc it€m 724 - Kitchen Supplles; and

the Indhect Cost percent also changed from l6.t2olo to 18,82% on all the budg€t

amendments that were prepared; and

WHEREAS, the Health and llrlnan Servlces Committee and the Budget and Firanc€ Commlttee

of the Leglslative Council have reviewed this Budget amendment and recommend its

approval and adoption.

NOW' THEREFORE, BB IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council that it hercby

approv€s:

l. The lltle III-Bi Title III C-l; Iltle IU C-2; Title IIt Eandthe Title III State program

budget amendments that have been prepared ful order to match the actual fund

allocatlons as rellected on the current Notification ofcrant Award (NOGA) wtth

the requlred matchirg funds ofl0% reflectcd in Trlbal account 0l-1421.

2, ThelltlelllBbudgettncreasefrom$2Z,96l,OOto$4?,62t(Increascofgl9,667.0O);

the lncrease for Salary and Frtng€ Benent |lne items to cover3g.62yo ofthe Annual

Salary and Frhge Benents for an existing Drlyer posltion; originalty f[nded @

10070 underthe general fund account 0I-l42l.Io be retro to July l,20lli and the

decr€ase offunds in 655 - Lodging;660 - Travel Expense and 721- Supplles Other

llne ltelns for use ln other llne ltems.

3. The Tltle III C-l btrdget decrease from 982,420.00 to 981,t96.00 (D€cr€ase of
$5,524.OO) in 630 - Insuranc€; 655 - Lodglngi 660 - Travel Exlrensei Zll -
Communlcatlon Expense; 724 - Kltchen Supplies llne items.

4, Ihe Tltle UI C-2 budget decrease from $42,E45.OO to g41,265.00 (Irecrease of
$f,5E0.0O)tn the 6lO Salarles;620-Fringe Ben€fits; Zll -Comrnunlcation Expcnse

llne items dre to the decrease offundlng allocation. Then, to also utllfue some of
the funds from the decreased llne ltems to create Z2l - S[pplies Other.



I
)

J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

ll
t2

13

t4

t5
16
l7
18
t9
20
2l
t)
'ra

24
,<
26

',|
28
29

30
31

32
33

34
35

36
JI

38
39

40

RESOLUIION NO. 1I-553
(approving FY 2Ot2 -Tlttc III B, C-1, C-2, E and state Iunds BrdgetAmendmcnt I ac-count No.: 13-1421;

l?-1422; l?-143.2; 13-1434 and l3-1447)
Page :l of 4

5, the litle uI E budget decrease from $32,443.oo to $20'359.00 (Decrease

$12,0t4.00) in th€ 610 Salarles;620 - Frlnge Benelitsline ltems due to the decease

offundlng allocatlon. Then, alsothe p€rcentchangesforthe costshared positions

as r€llected on the Salary Adiustment sheet.

6. Ihe lltle III State budget decteasc from $20,737'00 to $9'924.00 (Decrease of

$10,813.o0)in 612 - OccasionalAppolntment; 620 - Frirge Benelits; 721- supplics

other llne items due to funding allocatlon decrease. Ih€n also to utilize funds

from some of the decreas€d line items to create 724- Kitchen Supplies line iten'

7. the Indfuect Cost percent change from l6'E2"/" to 1E'E2% on all th€ budg€t

amendments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the lohono O'odham Nation olliclals to wlt' the Chat{rerson and

any d€signated offlctal is hereby authorlzed to negotiate and exec[t€ the grant'

provided however, that anyamendments aflecting the funding or funding levels ofthis

contract shall be submitted for ftrrther prior approval by this Council.

The foregolng Resolutlon was passed by th€ Tohono O'odham Legislative Conncil on the lts Day
NoVEMBER. 2011 at a meeting at which a quorumwas present with a vote of2J!0J00 EOB; -0-
reff,i.St -O- NOI VOTING; and IO4l ABSENI, pursuant to thc powers vested in the Council by

I (!) otArrticle vI ofthc Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Natlon' adopted bythe Tohono
o'odham Nation on January lE, l9E6; and approved by the acdng Deputy Assistant secretatl -
Indian Affairs (operatlons) on March 6,19E6, pursuant to section l5 ofthe act ofJune 18,1934(48
Stat, 9t4).

IOIIONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,AIIVE COUNCIL

, 20ll

Dvonne Wllson, Leglslatlve Secretarf,r

/1 u^ro, nnc^-k- ,rort



RESOT,UTION NO. T1-553
(Approvirg F"f 2ol2 -Iltle III B, C-1, C-2, E and Statc Fun.ls Budg€tAmendment I Account No.: 13-1421;
13-1422; 13-1432; l3-1434 and l3-1447)
Page 4 of4

I
.,

3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10

11

t2
13

L4

15

16

t7
18

19

20
2l
.,",

23

24
25
26
,'7

28
29
30
3l
32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43

44

45

Sald Resohtion was sqbmltted for aDoroval to the office ofthe Chairman ofthelohono O'odham
Nadonon tn" "{f a^y "r./Vit/.futfu2^ ,2or:at q.:tf o'ctocu, k .u.,

to the provisions ofSection 4 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitutlon and wlll become effectil'€
his approval or upon hls fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours

snbmlttal.

olr tne .,) 
9 4ay 61

-T)*,-1.---
ff***oo"o
I I TTTSAPPROVED at f/ . /7 o'cro"x, L.p1.

20ll

/14
Returned to the f,eglslative Secretary onthe /{2 ilay of

zorr, "t ll'.* o'crock, /L-.u.

Evonne Wilson, f, egislatlye Secretary

TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII.

NED NORRIS, 

'R., 
CHAIRMAN

IOHONO O'ODHAM NAIION



RESOLUTION NO. 11-553

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2012 -TITLE III B, C-1, C-2, E ANID STATE FUNDS BUDGET AMENDMENT I ACCOLNT NO.:
13-1421: l1-1422t l3-1432t 13-1434 AND l3-lzl47

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIYIA VILLEGAS-LISTON SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

DATE: NOVEMBER 18,20ll

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVD RDPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
342.0

1. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Robena Harvey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE L46sear)
(vernon Smith) fPleJez,

171.0

171.0

x

X

CHUKUT KUK
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williarns)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ

151 . 10

l5l . 10

x

x

GU ACHI
24.9

l. TMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
(Rose Johnson Antone)

CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(lruis L. Johnson)

2.

t22.45

122.45

x

x

GU VO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANCHILL

I13.35

l 13.35

x

x x

HICKIWAN
186.3

1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

93. t5

93.15

x

X

x

PISINEMO
2M.7

I. C1IESTER ANTONE
()

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuano

100.35

100.35

x

x x

SAN LUCY
204.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
( )

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

102.30

r02.30

x

x

SAN XAVIER
2r5.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS

2, OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

10?.90

107.90

x

x

SCHIJKTOAK
169.8

I. FRANCES B. CONDE
()

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B, JUAN MANUEL
(

237 .85

237 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

I. MCHOLAS JOSE
( )

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

105.95

105.95

x

x x

TOTAL 2,7E0.60 2,,780.60 -0- -0- t04l


